HENRY M. LEVIN
PATRICK J. McEWA

COST-
EFFECTIVENESS
ANAI.YSIS 2NDEDITION

Methods and Applications




HENRY M. LEVIN
PATRICK J. McCEWAN

~ GOST-
EFFECTIVENESS
ANAI.YSIS 2NDEDITION

Methods and Applications




Copyright © 2001 by Sage Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocapying, re-
cording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permis-
sion in writing from the publisher.

For information:

Sage Publications, Inc.
2455 Teller Road
Thousand Oaks, California 91320

E-mail: order@sagepub.com
Sage Publications Ltd.

6 Bonhill Street

London EC2A 4PU

United Kingdom

Sage Publications India Pvt. Led.
M-32 Market

Greater Kailash 1

New Delhi 110 048 India

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Levin, Henry M.

Cost-effectiveness analysis: Methods and applications / by Henry M.

Levin and Patrick J. McEwan,—2nd ed.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical referencse and index.
ISBN 0-7619-1933-3 (cloth: alk. paper)
ISBN 0-7619-1934-1 (pbk.: alk. paper)

1. Cost effectiveness. 1. McEwan, Patrick |.  II. Title.
HDA47.4 1484 2000
658.15'54—dc21 00-009499

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 7 6 5 4 3 2

Acquiring Editor:  C. Deborah Laughtan
Editorial Assistant: Eileen Carr
Production Editar:  Diana E. Axelsen
Editarial Assistant: Victotia Cheng
Typesetter/Designer: Lynn Miyata
Indexer: Jeanne Busemeyer
Cover Designer: Michelle Lee



Acknowledgments to
the Second Edition

v

his book benefited greatly from discussions and suggestions over

the years about how we might update, expand, and improve the
first edition of this book. Over the span of 17 years and 13 printings, we re-
ceived considerable feedback from scholars, policy analysts, and students
that surely improved the content and presentation of the revision. Many
researchers, too numerous to mention, have generously shared their work.
We want to express our thanks to all of them. We also thank Darrell R.
Lewis and Jon S. Eberling for their review of the final manuscript.

Levin wishes to dedicate this edition to the memory of his close friend,
Professor Jose Luis Moreno Becerra. Moreno was a professor of Applied
Economics at the University of La Laguna in the Canary Islands, Spain. He
was a graduate student in the Economics of Education at Stanford some
two decades ago and returned to Spain, receiving the highest score in the
nation in a competition for a prestigious professorship in Applied Econom-
ics. Such a performance gave him the first choice of positions at any Span-
ish university. He returned to his home in the Canary Islands, and over the
years, he became a leading voice of the Economics of Education through-
out Spain. He was a founder and the first president of the Economics of

xvi



Acknowledgments P  xvit

Education Society of Spain, a group with a dynamic agenda and an annual
meeting of very high quality. His sudden death in 1999 saddened a wide cir-
cle of colleagues and friends, and we cherish our associations with him,
both academic and personal. We wish to present this as an homage to Jose
Luis for his wife, Tere, and his two children, Ernesto and Elena.

Finally, McEwan wishes to dedicate this edition to the memory of his
father. Richard T. McEwan always harbored aspirations of being an aca-
demic, but his family was not wealthy and many educational opportunities
were unavailable, By working many years at a job that was less than fulfill-
ing, he ensured that both his children would be sufficiently privileged to
choose careers that were denied to him. Unfortunately, he did not live long
enough to share in their accomplishments. I this book succeeds in its goals,
then it is partly due to his curiosity, his intellect, and his encouragement.



Preface to the
Second Edition

v

he first edition of this volume, published in 1983, lamented that
“everyone is talking about cost-effectiveness analysis, but none are
doing it.” Nearly two decades later, is this still a fair assessment?

In education, the use of cost-effectiveness analysis is still rather modest.
To our knowledge, this is the only book-length treatment of the subject.
Some general textbooks for evaluators devote a section to the topic
(Boardman, Greenberg, Vining, 8 Weimer, 1996; Rossi & Freeman, 1993;
Weiss, 1998), yet most provide only a cursory discussion, if any at all. Per-
haps unsurprisingly, the number of published cost-effectiveness analyses in
education has grown at a slow (albeit steady) pace.!

In sharp contrast, cost-effectiveness analysis is rapidly becoming a
standard tool of health researchers. There are numerous textbooks and
methodological surveys of the field (Drummond, O’Brien, Stoddart, &
Torrance, 1997; Gold, Siegel, Russell, & Weinstein, 1996; Johannesson,
1996; Sloan, 1995). Journals of health policy and health economics rou-
tinely publish empirical studies—numbering in the hundreds—that compare
the cost-effectiveness of different medical interventions. A national panel
has even issued recommendations on the proper conduct and interpretation

xvili



Preface P xix

of studies (Weinstein, Siegel, Gold, Kamlet, & Russell, 1996). Most heart-
ening is that cost-effectiveness analysis is increasingly recognized as a useful
and necessary tool for choosing among competing health-care investments.

Cost-effectiveness analysis should be more important than ever, partic-
ularly in education. At every level of government, administrators are being
asked to accomplish more with the same or even fewer resources. At least
rhetorically, this is evident in educational debates that emphasize the “cost-
effectiveness” or “efficiency” of investments and policies. All too often,
however, these claims are not based on solid evidence. At least part of the
blame for this situation may reside in the fact that cost evaluation is still not
widely understood among policymakers or even among educational evalu-
ators. We hope that an introduction to cost analysis might encourage and
enable such individuals to incorporate this approach into their evaluations
and decisions. Better training is a necessary—though perhaps not a suffi-
cient—condition for the promotion of cost studies. Thus, the main objec-
tive of this volume has remained unchanged since the first edition: to pro-
vide school personnel, evaluators, and students with a clear introduction to
the rationale and methods of cost analysis.

In other respects, the volume has undergone substantial modification.
Throughout the book, we have replaced many of the hypothetical examples
from the first edition with actual cost studies from education. We have also
rewritten and leavened the text with numerous references to methodologi-
cal and applied research, in order to reflect new developments in the field.
Where progress in education is lacking, we endeavored to reference devel-
opments in health cost analysis.

In the first edition, a discussion of effectiveness, benefits, and utility
was confined to a single chapter. This edition has expanded the discussion
to three completely new chapters (6 through 8) on cost-effectiveness, cost-
benefit, and cost-utility analysis. In each case, we review the methods of
estimating effectiveness, benefits, and utility and the procedures for inter-
preting this information in light of costs. We also focus attention on several
essential features of a conscientious cost study, such as sensitivity analysis.
Chapter 9 is a greatly expanded version of its predecessor, on the use of cost
evaluations. For example, it presents a checklist for evaluating cost studies
and uses it to evaluate a particular cost-effectiveness study. It also assesses
some emergent topics, such as the use of “league tables” to compare the
findings of several cost studies. Finally, Appendix B includes an extensive
new bibliography of educational cost studies, grouped by their topics.



XX <4 COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

~ NOTE

1. Some research bears out these impressions. Between 1985 and 1988, less
than 1% of presentations at the Annual Meetings of the American Evaluation Asso-
ciation addressed cost-effectiveness analysis or included it as a component in evalu-
ations, The proportion is even smaller among evaluation studies presented at the
Annual Meetings of the American Educational Research Association (Levin, 1991).
Monk and King (1993) compared the predominance of cost studies in two journals
of public policy: one focused on educational issues and the other of general interest.
Seventy-five percent of evaluation studies in the education journal ignored the issue
of costs. In contrast, only 20% of articles in the general policy journal omitted a
consideration of costs.




Contents

v

List of Examples xi
List of Tables xiii
List of Figures XV
Acknowledgments to the Second Edition xvi
Preface to the Second Edition xviii

1. Introduction to Cost Analysis 1
Purpose 3
Goals 4
Importance of Cost-Effectiveness Analysis 6
Cost-Analysis Approaches in Evaluation and Decision Making 10
Cost-Effectiveness Analysis 10
Cost-Benefit Analysis 11
Cost-Utility Analysis 19
Cost-Feasibility Analysis 22
Summary of Cost-Analysis Approaches 26
Outline of Volume 26
Exercises 29
Notes 30

2. Establishing an Analytic Framework 31
Identification of the Problem 31

What Are the Alternatives? 33



Who Is the Audience?

What Type of Analysis to Use?
Nature of the Analytic Task
Receptivity of the Audience
Time Constraints
Available Expertise

Is a Cost Analysis Needed?

Exercises

. The Concept and Measurement of Costs

The Concept of Costs

Inadequacy of Budgets for Cost Analysis
The Ingredients Method

Identifying Ingredients

Familiarity With the Interventions
Specification of Ingredients

Personnel

Facilities

Equipment and Materials

Other Inputs

Required Client Inputs

General Considerations in Listing Ingredients
Sources of Ingredients Information
Exercises
Notes

Placing Values on Ingredients
Purpose and Principles of Cost Valuation
Market Prices
Shadow Prices
Methods for Valuing Ingredients
Personnel
Facilities
Equipment
Supplies
Required Client Inputs

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
43
45
46
47
48
49
49
49
50
52
52
52
53
57
58

59
59
60
60
61
62
64
70
71
71



Summary of Cost Valuation of Ingredients
Exercises
Notes

Analyzing Costs
Using a Cost Worksheet
Allocating Costs Among Constituencies
Distributing Ingredients Costs
Distributing Cash Subsidies
Calculating Net Costs to Each Constituency
Costs Over Multiple Years
Adjusting Costs for Inflation
Discounting Costs
Cost Distribution Over Multiple Years
Accounting for Uncertainty
When No Cost Information Is Readily Available
When There Are Different Cost Estimates
Costs and Decisions
Summary
Recommendations for Further Reading
Exercises
Note

Cost-Effectiveness Analysis

Defining Measures of Effectiveness
Linking Objectives and Effectiveness
Intermediate Versus Final Outcomes
Dealing With Multiple Outcomes

Methods of Establishing Effectiveness
Impediments to Establishing Causality

Experiments, Quasi-Experiments, and
Correlational Evaluations

How Useful Is Meta-Analysis?
Discounting Effects
Analyzing the Distribution of Effects
Combining Costs and Effectiveness

73
75
76
77
77
80
81
82
83
88
88

90
94
95
95
96
98
103
103
104
106

107
108
108
111
113
115
115

118
125
129
132
133



Cost-Effectiveness Ratios
Effectiveness-Cost Ratios
Accounting for Uncertainty
Sensitivity Analysis
Decision Trees and Expected Value Analysis
Other Methods
Summary
Recommendations for Further Reading
Exercises
Notes

7. Cost-Benefit Analysis

The Concept of Benefits
Methods of Valuing Benefits

Experiments, Quasi-Experiments, and
Correlational Evaluations

Contingent Valuation
Observed Behavior
Discounting Benefits
Analyzing the Distribution of Benefits
Combining Costs and Benefits
Benefit-Cost Ratio
Net Benefits
Internal Rate of Return
Which Measure Is Preferable?
Accounting for Uncertainty
Summary
Recommendations for Further Reading
Exercises
Notes
Cost-Utility Analysis
Multiattribute Utility Theory

The Multiattribute Utility Function
Further Steps in the Analysis

133
137
137
141
144
149
151
151
152
153

155
156
159

160
167
170
174
174
175
177
178
178
179
181
181
182
184
186
189
190

191
192



Methods of Assessing Single-Attribute Utility Functions

Proportional Scoring
The Direct Method
The Variable Probability Method
A Brief Caveat
Methods of Assessing Importance Weights
The Direct Method
The Variable Probability Method
Which Method to Use?
Utility to Whom?
Discounting Utility
Combining Costs and Utility
Accounting for Uncertainty
Summary
Recommendations for Further Reading
Exercises
Notes

The Use of Cost Evaluations

Diverse Applications of Cost Analysis
Guidelines for Using Cost Analyses
Quality of Analyses
Generalizability of Analyses
Incorporating Qutside Information
A Checklist for Evaluating Cost Studies
Applying the Checklist
The Use of League Tables
Design and Implementation of Studies—Next Steps
What Expertise Is Needed?
Working With the Expert
Incorporating Cost Analysis Into Evaluation Designs
A Final Word
Exercises
Notes

194
195
197
198
200
201
201
202
206
206
212
212
212
214
214
215
216

217

218
220
220
222
224
225
230
239
245
245
246
247
247
248
248



Appendix A
Appendix B
References

Index

About the Authors

249
265
285
299
308



List of Examples

v

Example 1.1. The Perils of Ignoring Costs
Example 1.2. The Perils of Ignoring Effectiveness

Example 1.3. A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of Primary School
Investments in Northeast Brazil

Example 1.4. A Cost-Benefit Analysis of Drop-Out Prevention in
California '

Example 1.5. A Cost-Utility Analysis of Alternative Reading Programs

Example 1.6. A Cost-Feasibility Analysis of National
Class Size Reduction

Example 2.1. Assessing Primary and Secondary Audiences

Example 3.1. Why Should Volunteers Be Considered a
Cost Ingredient?

Example 3.2. A Cost Analysis of the Perry Preschool Program (Part 1)

Example 4.1. The Perils of Using “Shortcuts” Instead of
the Ingredients Method

Example 4.2. A Cost Analysis of the Perry Preschool Program (Part 2)
Example 5.1. Determining Who Pays the Costs

Example 5.2. Estimating Program Costs When a Program
Does Not Exist

96

xi



xii -« COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

Example 6.1. Evaluation Designs for Estimating the
Effects of Class Size Reduction

Example 6.2. A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of Two Math Curricula

Example 6.3. A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of
Four Educational Interventions

Example 6.4. An Application of Multiway Sensitivity Analysis
Example 6.5. Using Decision Trees in Cost-Effectiveness Analysis

Example 7.1. A Cost-Benefit Analysis of the
Perry Preschool Program

Example 7.2. Using Contingent Valuation to Measure the
Benefits of Preschool for Disabled Children

Example 7.3. How Much Is It Worth to Attend a
Good Public School?

Example 7.4. The Rate of Return to Additional Years of Schooling
Example 8.1. A Simple Multiattribute Utility Function
Example 8.2. Quality-Adjusted Life-Years in Health Research

Example 8.3. A Cost-Utility Analysis of Special Education
Alternatives (Part 1)

Example 8.4. A Cost-Utility Analysis of Special Education
Alternatives (Part 2)

Example 9.1. Making Decisions With Cost-Effectiveness Findings
Example 9.2. A Checklist for Evaluating Cost Studies

Example 9.3. A Cost-Effectiveness League Table
for Developing Countries

126
134

138
144
148

164

168

173
182
193
204

208

213
226
228

242



List of Tables

v

Table 1.1. Costs, Effects, and Cost-Effectiveness Ratios for Primary
School Investments

Table 1.2. Costs, Benefits, and Cost-Benefit Ratios of a Drop-Out
Prevention Strategy

Table 1.3. Costs, Utilities, and Cost-Utility Ratios of Strategies for
Improving Reading

Table 1.4. Costs of National Class Size Reduction
Table 1.5. A Summary of Four Approaches to Cost Analysis

Table 4.1, Annualization Factors for Determining Annual Cost of
Facilities and Equipment for Different Periods of Depreciation
and Interest Rates

Table 4.2. Ingredient Costs of the Perry Preschool Program
Table 5.1. Worksheet for Estimating Costs
Table 5.2. Annualized Costs for a Hypothetical Program

Table 5.3. Using a Hypothetical Consumer Price Index (CPI)
to Adjust Costs

Table 5.4. Three Alternative Expenditure Patterns

Table 6.1. Measures of Effectiveness Used in
Selected Cost-Effectiveness Studies

Table 6.2. A Randomized, Controlled, Pretest/Posttest Experiment

14

18

23
26
27

68
75
78
86

89
91

110
121

xiil



