

Methods and Applications

HENRY M. LEVIN PATRICK J. McEWAN

COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS 2ND EDITION

Methods and Applications

Copyright © 2001 by Sage Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

For information:



Sage Publications, Inc. 2455 Teller Road Thousand Oaks, California 91320 E-mail: order@sagepub.com

Sage Publications Ltd. 6 Bonhill Street London EC2A 4PU United Kingdom Sage Publications India Pvt. Ltd. M-32 Market Greater Kailash I New Delhi 110 048 India

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Levin, Henry M.

Cost-effectiveness analysis: Methods and applications / by Henry M.

Levin and Patrick J. McEwan.—2nd ed.

cm.

Includes bibliographical referencse and index.

ISBN 0-7619-1933-3 (cloth: alk. paper) ISBN 0-7619-1934-1 (pbk.: alk. paper)

1. Cost effectiveness. I. McEwan, Patrick J. II. Title.

HD47.4 .L484 2000

658.15'54-dc21

00-009499

02 03 04 05 06 07 7 6 5 4 3 2

Victoria Cheng

Acquiring Editor: C. Deborah Laughton

Editorial Assistant: Eileen Carr Production Editor: Diana E. Axelsen

Editorial Assistant: Typesetter/Designer: Lynn Miyata

Jeanne Busemeyer Indexer:

Cover Designer: Michelle Lee

Acknowledgments to the Second Edition

This book benefited greatly from discussions and suggestions over the years about how we might update, expand, and improve the first edition of this book. Over the span of 17 years and 13 printings, we received considerable feedback from scholars, policy analysts, and students that surely improved the content and presentation of the revision. Many researchers, too numerous to mention, have generously shared their work. We want to express our thanks to all of them. We also thank Darrell R. Lewis and Jon S. Eberling for their review of the final manuscript.

Levin wishes to dedicate this edition to the memory of his close friend, Professor Jose Luis Moreno Becerra. Moreno was a professor of Applied Economics at the University of La Laguna in the Canary Islands, Spain. He was a graduate student in the Economics of Education at Stanford some two decades ago and returned to Spain, receiving the highest score in the nation in a competition for a prestigious professorship in Applied Economics. Such a performance gave him the first choice of positions at any Spanish university. He returned to his home in the Canary Islands, and over the years, he became a leading voice of the Economics of Education throughout Spain. He was a founder and the first president of the Economics of

Education Society of Spain, a group with a dynamic agenda and an annual meeting of very high quality. His sudden death in 1999 saddened a wide circle of colleagues and friends, and we cherish our associations with him, both academic and personal. We wish to present this as an homage to Jose Luis for his wife, Tere, and his two children, Ernesto and Elena.

Finally, McEwan wishes to dedicate this edition to the memory of his father. Richard T. McEwan always harbored aspirations of being an academic, but his family was not wealthy and many educational opportunities were unavailable. By working many years at a job that was less than fulfilling, he ensured that both his children would be sufficiently privileged to choose careers that were denied to him. Unfortunately, he did not live long enough to share in their accomplishments. If this book succeeds in its goals, then it is partly due to his curiosity, his intellect, and his encouragement.

Preface to the Second Edition

The first edition of this volume, published in 1983, lamented that "everyone is talking about cost-effectiveness analysis, but none are doing it." Nearly two decades later, is this still a fair assessment?

In education, the use of cost-effectiveness analysis is still rather modest. To our knowledge, this is the only book-length treatment of the subject. Some general textbooks for evaluators devote a section to the topic (Boardman, Greenberg, Vining, & Weimer, 1996; Rossi & Freeman, 1993; Weiss, 1998), yet most provide only a cursory discussion, if any at all. Perhaps unsurprisingly, the number of published cost-effectiveness analyses in education has grown at a slow (albeit steady) pace.¹

In sharp contrast, cost-effectiveness analysis is rapidly becoming a standard tool of health researchers. There are numerous textbooks and methodological surveys of the field (Drummond, O'Brien, Stoddart, & Torrance, 1997; Gold, Siegel, Russell, & Weinstein, 1996; Johannesson, 1996; Sloan, 1995). Journals of health policy and health economics routinely publish empirical studies—numbering in the hundreds—that compare the cost-effectiveness of different medical interventions. A national panel has even issued recommendations on the proper conduct and interpretation

of studies (Weinstein, Siegel, Gold, Kamlet, & Russell, 1996). Most heartening is that cost-effectiveness analysis is increasingly recognized as a useful and necessary tool for choosing among competing health-care investments.

Cost-effectiveness analysis should be more important than ever, particularly in education. At every level of government, administrators are being asked to accomplish more with the same or even fewer resources. At least rhetorically, this is evident in educational debates that emphasize the "cost-effectiveness" or "efficiency" of investments and policies. All too often, however, these claims are not based on solid evidence. At least part of the blame for this situation may reside in the fact that cost evaluation is still not widely understood among policymakers or even among educational evaluators. We hope that an introduction to cost analysis might encourage and enable such individuals to incorporate this approach into their evaluations and decisions. Better training is a necessary—though perhaps not a sufficient—condition for the promotion of cost studies. Thus, the main objective of this volume has remained unchanged since the first edition: to provide school personnel, evaluators, and students with a clear introduction to the rationale and methods of cost analysis.

In other respects, the volume has undergone substantial modification. Throughout the book, we have replaced many of the hypothetical examples from the first edition with actual cost studies from education. We have also rewritten and leavened the text with numerous references to methodological and applied research, in order to reflect new developments in the field. Where progress in education is lacking, we endeavored to reference developments in health cost analysis.

In the first edition, a discussion of effectiveness, benefits, and utility was confined to a single chapter. This edition has expanded the discussion to three completely new chapters (6 through 8) on cost-effectiveness, cost-benefit, and cost-utility analysis. In each case, we review the methods of estimating effectiveness, benefits, and utility and the procedures for interpreting this information in light of costs. We also focus attention on several essential features of a conscientious cost study, such as sensitivity analysis. Chapter 9 is a greatly expanded version of its predecessor, on the use of cost evaluations. For example, it presents a checklist for evaluating cost studies and uses it to evaluate a particular cost-effectiveness study. It also assesses some emergent topics, such as the use of "league tables" to compare the findings of several cost studies. Finally, Appendix B includes an extensive new bibliography of educational cost studies, grouped by their topics.

NOTE

1. Some research bears out these impressions. Between 1985 and 1988, less than 1% of presentations at the Annual Meetings of the American Evaluation Association addressed cost-effectiveness analysis or included it as a component in evaluations. The proportion is even smaller among evaluation studies presented at the Annual Meetings of the American Educational Research Association (Levin, 1991). Monk and King (1993) compared the predominance of cost studies in two journals of public policy: one focused on educational issues and the other of general interest. Seventy-five percent of evaluation studies in the education journal ignored the issue of costs. In contrast, only 20% of articles in the general policy journal omitted a consideration of costs.

Contents

	List of Examples	xì
	List of Tables	iiix
	List of Figures	XV
	Acknowledgments to the Second Edition	xvi
	Preface to the Second Edition	xviii
1.	Introduction to Cost Analysis	1
	Purpose	3
	Goals	4
	Importance of Cost-Effectiveness Analysis	6
	Cost-Analysis Approaches in Evaluation and Decision Making	10
	Cost-Effectiveness Analysis	10
	Cost-Benefit Analysis	11
	Cost-Utility Analysis	19
	Cost-Feasibility Analysis	22
	Summary of Cost-Analysis Approaches	26
	Outline of Volume	26
	Exercises	29
	Notes	30
2.	Establishing an Analytic Framework	31
	Identification of the Problem	31
	What Are the Alternatives?	33

	Who Is the Audience?	35
	What Type of Analysis to Use?	36
	Nature of the Analytic Task	37
	Receptivity of the Audience	38
	Time Constraints	39
	Available Expertise	40
	Is a Cost Analysis Needed?	41
	Exercises	42
3.	The Concept and Measurement of Costs	43
	The Concept of Costs	43
	Inadequacy of Budgets for Cost Analysis	45
	The Ingredients Method	46
	Identifying Ingredients	47
	Familiarity With the Interventions	48
	Specification of Ingredients	49
	Personnel	49
	Facilities	49
	Equipment and Materials	50
	Other Inputs	52
	Required Client Inputs	52
	General Considerations in Listing Ingredients	52
	Sources of Ingredients Information	53
	Exercises	57
	Notes	58
4.	Placing Values on Ingredients	59
	Purpose and Principles of Cost Valuation	59
	Market Prices	60
	Shadow Prices	60
	Methods for Valuing Ingredients	61
	Personnel	62
	Facilities	64
	Equipment	70
	Supplies	71
	Required Client Inputs	71

	Summary of Cost Valuation of Ingredients	73
	Exercises	75
	Notes	76
5.	Analyzing Costs	77
	Using a Cost Worksheet	77
	Allocating Costs Among Constituencies	80
	Distributing Ingredients Costs	81
	Distributing Cash Subsidies	82
	Calculating Net Costs to Each Constituency	83
	Costs Over Multiple Years	88
	Adjusting Costs for Inflation	88
	Discounting Costs	90
	Cost Distribution Over Multiple Years	94
	Accounting for Uncertainty	95
	When No Cost Information Is Readily Available	95
	When There Are Different Cost Estimates	96
	Costs and Decisions	98
	Summary	103
	Recommendations for Further Reading	103
	Exercises	104
	Note	106
6.	Cost-Effectiveness Analysis	107
	Defining Measures of Effectiveness	108
	Linking Objectives and Effectiveness	108
	Intermediate Versus Final Outcomes	111
	Dealing With Multiple Outcomes	113
	Methods of Establishing Effectiveness	115
	Impediments to Establishing Causality	115
	Experiments, Quasi-Experiments, and Correlational Evaluations	118
	How Useful Is Meta-Analysis?	125
	Discounting Effects	129
	Analyzing the Distribution of Effects	132
	Combining Costs and Effectiveness	133

Cost-Effectiveness Katios	133
Effectiveness-Cost Ratios	137
Accounting for Uncertainty	137
Sensitivity Analysis	141
Decision Trees and Expected Value Analysis	144
Other Methods	149
Summary	151
Recommendations for Further Reading	151
Exercises	152
Notes	153
Cost-Benefit Analysis	155
The Concept of Benefits	156
Methods of Valuing Benefits	159
Experiments, Quasi-Experiments, and	
Correlational Evaluations	160
Contingent Valuation	167
Observed Behavior	170
Discounting Benefits	174
Analyzing the Distribution of Benefits	174
Combining Costs and Benefits	175
Benefit-Cost Ratio	177
Net Benefits	178
Internal Rate of Return	178
Which Measure Is Preferable?	179
Accounting for Uncertainty	181
Summary	181
Recommendations for Further Reading	182
Exercises	184
Notes	186
Cost-Utility Analysis	189
Multiattribute Utility Theory	190
The Multiattribute Utility Function	191
	Effectiveness-Cost Ratios Accounting for Uncertainty Sensitivity Analysis Decision Trees and Expected Value Analysis Other Methods Summary Recommendations for Further Reading Exercises Notes Cost-Benefit Analysis The Concept of Benefits Methods of Valuing Benefits Experiments, Quasi-Experiments, and Correlational Evaluations Contingent Valuation Observed Behavior Discounting Benefits Analyzing the Distribution of Benefits Combining Costs and Benefits Benefit-Cost Ratio Net Benefits Internal Rate of Return Which Measure Is Preferable? Accounting for Uncertainty Summary Recommendations for Further Reading Exercises Notes Cost-Utility Analysis Multiattribute Utility Theory

Further Steps in the Analysis

192

	Methods of Assessing Single-Attribute Utility Functions	194
	Proportional Scoring	195
	The Direct Method	197
	The Variable Probability Method	198
	A Brief Caveat	200
	Methods of Assessing Importance Weights	201
	The Direct Method	201
	The Variable Probability Method	202
	Which Method to Use?	206
	Utility to Whom?	206
	Discounting Utility	212
	Combining Costs and Utility	212
	Accounting for Uncertainty	212
	Summary	214
	Recommendations for Further Reading	214
	Exercises	215
	Notes	216
9.	The Use of Cost Evaluations	217
	Diverse Applications of Cost Analysis	218
	Guidelines for Using Cost Analyses	220
	Quality of Analyses	220
	Generalizability of Analyses	222
	Incorporating Outside Information	224
	A Checklist for Evaluating Cost Studies	22.5
	Applying the Checklist	230
	The Use of League Tables	239
	Design and Implementation of Studies—Next Steps	245
	What Expertise Is Needed?	245
	Working With the Expert	246
	Incorporating Cost Analysis Into Evaluation Designs	247
	A Final Word	247
	Exercises	248
	Notes	249

Appendix A	249
Appendix B	265
References	285
Index	299
About the Authors	308

List of Examples

Example 1.1.	The Perils of Ignoring Costs	7
Example 1.2.	The Perils of Ignoring Effectiveness	8
-	A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of Primary School ents in Northeast Brazil	12
Example 1.4. Californ	A Cost-Benefit Analysis of Drop-Out Prevention in ia	16
Example 1.5.	A Cost-Utility Analysis of Alternative Reading Programs	20
-	A Cost-Feasibility Analysis of National ze Reduction	24
Example 2.1.	Assessing Primary and Secondary Audiences	38
Example 3.1. Cost Ing	Why Should Volunteers Be Considered a gredient?	50
Example 3.2.	A Cost Analysis of the Perry Preschool Program (Part 1)	54
-	The Perils of Using "Shortcuts" Instead of edients Method	64
Example 4.2.	A Cost Analysis of the Perry Preschool Program (Part 2)	72
Example 5.1.	Determining Who Pays the Costs	84
Example 5.2. Does No	Estimating Program Costs When a Program of Exist	96

xii **COST-EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS**

-	Evaluation Designs for Estimating the f Class Size Reduction	126
Example 6.2.	A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of Two Math Curricula	134
-	A Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of ucational Interventions	138
Example 6.4.	An Application of Multiway Sensitivity Analysis	144
Example 6.5.	Using Decision Trees in Cost-Effectiveness Analysis	148
•	A Cost-Benefit Analysis of the eschool Program	164
-	Using Contingent Valuation to Measure the of Preschool for Disabled Children	168
-	How Much Is It Worth to Attend a ablic School?	173
Example 7.4.	The Rate of Return to Additional Years of Schooling	182
Example 8.1.	A Simple Multiattribute Utility Function	193
Example 8.2.	Quality-Adjusted Life-Years in Health Research	204
-	A Cost-Utility Analysis of Special Education ives (Part 1)	208
-	A Cost-Utility Analysis of Special Education ives (Part 2)	213
Example 9.1.	Making Decisions With Cost-Effectiveness Findings	226
Example 9.2.	A Checklist for Evaluating Cost Studies	228
	A Cost-Effectiveness League Table eloping Countries	242

List of Tables

Table 1.1. Costs, Effects, and Cost-Effectiveness Ratios for Primary School Investments	14
Table 1.2. Costs, Benefits, and Cost-Benefit Ratios of a Drop-Out Prevention Strategy	18
Table 1.3. Costs, Utilities, and Cost-Utility Ratios of Strategies for Improving Reading	23
Table 1.4. Costs of National Class Size Reduction	26
Table 1.5. A Summary of Four Approaches to Cost Analysis	27
Table 4.1. Annualization Factors for Determining Annual Cost of Facilities and Equipment for Different Periods of Depreciation and Interest Rates	68
Table 4.2. Ingredient Costs of the Perry Preschool Program	75
Table 5.1. Worksheet for Estimating Costs	78
Table 5.2. Annualized Costs for a Hypothetical Program	86
Table 5.3. Using a Hypothetical Consumer Price Index (CPI) to Adjust Costs	89
Table 5.4. Three Alternative Expenditure Patterns	91
Table 6.1. Measures of Effectiveness Used in Selected Cost-Effectiveness Studies	110
Table 6.2. A Randomized, Controlled, Pretest/Posttest Experiment	121
	xii